
74 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 86-65 1 - J U L Y 14, 1960 509 

Public Law 86-651 

AN ACT July 14, I960 
Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, [H. R. 12740] 

and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assemhled^ That the following suppi ementai 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise i96i°^"^* °" ^''*' 
appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act may be 
cited as the "Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1961") for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1961, and for other purposes, namely: 

D E P A R T M E N T O F AGRICULTURE 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for 
"Research", $1,500,000. 

For an additional amount for "Construction of Facilities", 
$5,200,000. 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

WATERSHED PROTECTION 

For an additional amount for "Watershed Protection", $1,800,000. 

Flood Prevention 

For an additional amount for "Flood Prevention", $1,570,000, for 
the purposes of Public Law 86-468. Ante, p. u i. 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE 

MARKETING RESEARCH AND SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Marketing research and service", 
for Marketing services, $1,350,000. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F COMMERCE 

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $150,000. 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY 

SALARIES A N D EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $90,000: 
Provided^ That appropriations granted under this head for the fiscal 
year 1961, shall be available for additional duty compensation to 
members of crews of vessels and to employees of other agencies as 
authorized by section 1 of the Act of March 28,1960 (74 Stat. 11). ^̂  ^^^ ^''^' 



610 PUBLIC LAW 86-651-JULY 14, 1960 [74 S T A T . 

WEATHER BUREAU 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $185,000: 
Provided^ That appropriations granted under this head for the fiscal 
year 1961, shall be available for compensation to employees conduct­
ing meteorological investigations in the Arctic region and to em­
ployees of other agencies as authorized by the Act of March 28, 1960 

33 use 873. (74 S ta t . 11) . 

D I S T R I C T O F COLUMBIA 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

TEDERAL CONTRIBUTION AND LOANS TO THE METROPOLITAN AREA SANITARY 
SEWAGE WORKS FUND 

For payment of the Federal contribution to the Metropolitan area 
sanitary sewage works fund of the District of Columbia, $2,700,000, 
and for loans to be advanced and credited to sai(i fund upon request 
of the Commissioners, $22,500,000, both amounts to remain available 
until expended. 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

For an additional amount for "Department of General Administra­
tion", $23,550. 

COURTS 

For an additional amount for "Courts", $11,700. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE 

For an additional amount for "Department of Public Welfare", 
$18,650. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

For an additional amount for "Department of Buildings and 
Grounds", $20,000. 

PERSONAL SERVICES, WAGE-SCALE EMPLOYEES 

For pay increases and related retirement cost for wage-scale 
employees, to be transferred by the Commissioners of the District of 
Columbia to the appropriations for the fiscal year 1961 from which 
said employees are properly payable, $600,000, of which $51,000 shall 
be payable from the highway fund, $89,000 from the water fund, and 
$57,400 from the sanitary sewage works fund. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

DISTRICT DEBT SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "District debt service", for reimburse­
ment to the United States of funds loaned in compliance with the Act 
of August 7, 1946 (60 Stat. 896), as amended, and the Act of July 2, 
1954 (68 Stat. 443), $545,000. 



74 STAT. ] PUBLIC LAW 86-661-JULY 14, 1960 511 

CAPITAL OUTLAY, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRATPIO 

For an additional amoxmt for "Capital outlay, Department of High­
ways and Traffic", for construction projects as authorized by the Act 
of May 18,1954 (68 Stat. 110), and the Act of June 6,1958 (72 Stat. ^.^.^J S.''c?cô «£ 
183), to remain available until expended, $90,000, payable from the 9-220' and' note, 
highway fumd. 

POTOMAC INTERCEPTOR SEWER LINE 

47-2501b. 

^te, p. 29. 

For necessary expenses of plans, specifications, acquisitions of 
rights of way, construction, and operation of a sanitary interceptor 
and trunk sewer line, to extend from the District of Columbia system 
to the Dulles International Airport, to remain available until 
expended, $25,200,000, to be payable from the "Metropolitan area san­
itary sewage works fund": Provided^ That the general provisions of 
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1961, shall apply to this 
appropriation. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS 

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the Com­
missioners in accordance with the provision of the Act of February 
11, 1929, as amended (45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat. 500; 65 Stat. 131),, D-c. code 1-902 
$24,544. ' 

AUDITED CLAIMS 

For an additional amount for the payment of claims, certified to be 
due by the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under 
appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or credited 
to the general or special funds of the District of Columbia as provided 
by law (D.C. Code, title 47, sec. 130a), being for the service of the ŝ stat. 533. 
fiscal year 1958-59 and prior fiscal years, as set forth in House Doc­
ument Numbered 403 (Eighty-sixth Congress), $83,379, together with 
such further sums as may be necessary to pay the interest on audited 
claims for refunds at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum as pro­
vided by law (Act of July 10,1952, 66 Stat. 546, sec. 14d). ^li's.^' ^°^^ '*'" 

DIVISION OF EXPENSES 

The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of Columbia 
shall, unless otherwise specifically provided for, be paid out of the 
general fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years involved. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

GRANTS FOR WASTE TREATMENT WORKS CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Grants for waste treatment works 
construction", fiscal years 1959-1960, $1,816,000, to remain available 
until five days after tne approval of this Act. 



512 PUBLIC LAW 86-65l-JULY 14, 1960 [74 S T A T . 

INDEPENDENT OFFICES 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $26,700. 

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY 

PuBuc HOUSING ADMINISTRATION 

ANNUAL C O N T R I B U T I O N S 

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1960, for "Annual contribu­
tions", $9,000,000, and in addition $3,000,000 to be derived from funds 
collected as fixed fees from local public housing authorities as required 
by law: Provided., That no part of the foregoing appropriation shall 
be available for the payment of contributions with respect to any 
local public agency expenditures which are not consistent with eco­
nomical operating policies as required by law. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

TRIBAL F U N D S 

For an additional amount for "Tribal funds", $500,000 to be de­
rived from the funds to the credit of the Indians of California now 
on deposit in the Treasury (which funds are also known as the Cali­
fornia Indians judgment fund), for payment of expenses, other than 
attorneys' fees, hereafter incurred by attorneys in prosecuting claims 
in Dockets Numbered 31 and 37, before the Indian Claims Commis­
sion, on behalf of the Indians of California (as defined in and en­
rolled under the Act of May 18, 1928, 45 Stat. 602, as amended), 
under contracts approved by the Secretary of the Interior: Provided^ 
That expenditures from this fund shall be made only upon proper 
vouchers approved by the Secretary of the Interior: Provided fur­
ther^ That if the judgment recovered under Dockets Numbered 31 
and 37 is distributed on any basis other than the roll prepjared pur­
suant to the Act of May 18,1928, as amended, the California Indians 
judgment fund shall first be reimbursed by the amount of the ex­
penditures under this provision. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $2,953,000, to remain 
available until expended, which shall be available toward further 
construction of the Jefferson National Expansion Memorial at a total 
cost to the United States of not to exceed $17,250,000. 

OmcB OF TERRITORIES 

TRUST T E R R I T O R Y OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For an additional amount for "Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Islands", $400,000. 



74 S T A T . ] PUBLIC LAW 86-651-JULY 14, 1960 513 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL P R I S O N S Y S T E M 

SUPPORT OF U N I T E D STATES PRISONERS 

For an additional amount for "Support of United States prisoners", 
fiscal year 1960, $200,000. 

LEGISLATIVE BEANCH 

SENATE 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

For an additional amoxmt for administrative and clerical assistants 
to Senators, to provide additional clerical assistants for each Senator 
from the State of California so that the allowances of Senators from 
said State will be equal to that allowed Senators from States having 
a population of over fifteen million, the population of said State having 
exceeded fifteen million inhabitants, $13,200. 

C X ) N T I N G E N T EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

Joint Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies of 1961 

For salaries and expenses of conducting the inaugural ceremonies of 
the President and Vice President of the United States, January 20, 
1961, in accordance with such program as may be adopted by the Joint 
Committee authorized by concurrent resolution of the Senate and 
House of Representatives, $250,000. 

Miscellaneous Items 

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1960, for "Miscellaneous 
items", $205,640. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

For payment to Rachel P. Elliott, widow of Douglas H. Elliott, late 
a Representative from the State of Pennsylvania, $22,500. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE 

S P E C I A L AND 8ELEX3T COMMITTEES 

Of the amount made available under this heading in the Legislative 
Branch Appropriations Act, 1961, such amount as may be necessary '̂ *®' P- '*52. 
may be transferred to the appropriation under such heading for the 
fiscal year 1960. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

For an amount, additional to amounts heretofore appropriated, for 
acquisition of property for additions to the United States Capitol 
Grounds pursuant to section 1202 of Public Law 24, Eighty-fourth lousc'iyin 
Congress, approved April 22, 1955, as approved by the House Office 
Building Commission, $5,000,000. 

48232 0-61-33 

40 u s e 175 note. 



514 PUBLIC LAW 86-652-JULY 14, 1960 [74 S T A T . 

D E P A R T M E N T O F STATE 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, 
UNITED STATES AND MEXICO 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $5,225,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

T R E A S U R Y D E P A R T M E N T 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SUBSCRIPTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

For payment of the first installment of the subscription of the 
United States to the International Development Association, 
$73,666,700, to remain available until expended. 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $720,000. 

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING 

EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO THE BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING 

ANNEX BUILDING 

For necessary expenses in connection with repairing the exterior 
stonework on the Bureau of Engraving and Printing Annex Building, 
$1,250,000, to remain available until expended. 

BUREAU OF THE M I N T 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $500,000. 
Approved July 14, 1960. 

Public Law 86-652 
July 14, 1960 AN A C T 
[H. R. 5055] rp^ amend the restriction on the use of certain real property heretofore conveyed 

to the city of Saint Augustine, Florida, by the United States . 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
Fil*' '^"^"^*'"^' United States of America in Congress assemhled^ That the Secretary 

of the Treasury shall amend, by appropriate written instrument to the 
city of Saint Augustine, Florida, the restriction On use with respect to 
the land conveyed to such city under the provisions of the Act of 
August 27, 1935 (49 Stat. 896), in order that such land may also be 
used for educational purposes. 

Approved July 14, 1960. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T15:47:17-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




